632,660   -   -   632,660

Company
2019
Cash and bank
  balances   1,645,376   14,384   -   1,659,760
Trade
  receivables   -   -   88,924   88,924

   1,645,376   14,384   88,924   1,748,684

2018
Cash and bank
  balances   -   -   -   -
Trade
  receivables   -   -   -   -

   -   -   -   -

Denominated in

Registration No. 199701037892 (453392-T)

- 136 -

39. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivy of the Group’s and of the
Company’s Profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, VND and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group’s and of the Company’s entities, with all other
variables held constant.

2019 2018
Change in Effect of profit Change in Effect of profit

Group currency rate before taxation currency rate before taxation
RM RM

USD  Strengthened 5% 138,291   Strengthened 5% 31,633
Weakened 5% (138,291)   Weakened 5% (31,633)

VND  Strengthened 5% 719   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (719)   Weakened 5%   -

SGD  Strengthened 5% 4,446   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (4,446)   Weakened 5%   -

Company

USD  Strengthened 5% 82,269   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (82,269)   Weakened 5%   -

VND  Strengthened 5% 719   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (719)   Weakened 5%   -

[…]

SGD  Strengthened 5% 4,446   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (4,446)   Weakened 5%   -

(c) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables, cash and
cash equivalents and short-term borrowings approximate their fair value
due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and
insignificant impact of discounting.

The table below analyses financial instruments not carried at fair value for
which fair value is disclosed, together with carrying amounts shown in the
statements of financial position.

171

Annual Report 2019

Registration No. 199701037892 (453392-T)

- 136 -

39. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (Cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency exchange risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivy of the Group’s and of the
Company’s Profit for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, VND and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group’s and of the Company’s entities, with all other
variables held constant.

2019 2018
Change in Effect of profit Change in Effect of profit

Group currency rate before taxation currency rate before taxation
RM RM

USD  Strengthened 5% 138,291   Strengthened 5% 31,633
Weakened 5% (138,291)   Weakened 5% (31,633)

VND  Strengthened 5% 719   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (719)   Weakened 5%   -

SGD  Strengthened 5% 4,446   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (4,446)   Weakened 5%   -

Company

USD  Strengthened 5% 82,269   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (82,269)   Weakened 5%   -

VND  Strengthened 5% 719   Strengthened 5%   -
Weakened 5% (719)   Weakened 5%   -